
P.O. Box 826880 · Sacramento CA  94280-0001 · www.edd.ca.gov

August 31, 2023 

Ms. Sarah Dennis-Phillips, Executive Director, OEWD 
Office of Economic and Workforce Development 
1 South Van Ness Avenue, 5th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

Dear Ms. Dennis-Phillips: 

WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND OPPORTUNITY ACT (WIOA) SUBGRANT AGREEMENT AA311035 

Enclosed is a copy of modification number four of your WIOA Subgrant Agreement.  The 
purpose of this modification is to extend the term end date from June 30, 2023, to September 
30, 2023, for the Rapid Response Layoff Aversion project in grant code 293, and the Rapid 
Response by Formula project in grant code 541. 

If you have any questions, please contact your Regional Advisor. 

Sincerely, 

/s/Maria McNamara 
Manager  
Financial Management Unit 

cc: London N. Breed, Mayor 
Teri Brimacomb, Regional Advisor 

Gavin Newsom, Governor 

California Labor and Workforce Development Agency 



WIOA SUBGRANT AGREEMENT 

Office of Economic and Workforce Development

SUBGRANT NO:
MODIFICATION NO:

SUBRECIPIENT CODE:
UNIQUE ENTITY NO:

INDIRECT COST RATE:

AA311035
4
SFO

PASS-THROUGH ENTITY:
                        State of California
                        Employment Development Dept.
                        Central Office Workforce 
                        Services Division
                        P.O.Box 826880, MIC 69
                        Sacramento, CA 94280-0001

SUBRECIPIENT:

GOVERNMENTAL
ENTITY:

Office of Economic and 
Workforce Development
1 SOUTH VAN NESS AVENUE 
5TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103

Yes

This Subgrant Agreement is entered into by and between the State of California, Employment Development 
Department, hereinafter the Pass-through Entity, and the Office of Economic and Workforce Development, 
hereinafter the Subrecipient. The Subrecipient agrees to operate a program in accordance with the provisions of this 
Subgrant and to have an approved Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Local Plan for the above named 
Pass-through Entity filed with the Pass-through Entity pursuant to the WIOA. This modification consists of this sheet 
and those of the following exhibits, which are attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof:  

   Funding Detail Chart
   Rapid Response Layoff Aversion
   Rapid Response by Formula

ALLOCATION(s)
The Pass-through Entity agrees to reimburse the 
Subrecipient not to exceed the amount listed 
hereinafter 'TOTAL'

PRIOR AMOUNT
INCREASE/DECREASE:

TOTAL:

$5,655,557.00
$0.00

$5,655,557.00

TERM OF AGREEMENT
      From:4/1/2022  To: 6/30/2024

Terms of Exhibits are as
designated on each exhibit

PURPOSE:   The purpose of this modification is to extend the term end date from June 30, 2023, to September 
30, 2023, for Rapid Response by Formula grant code 541 and Rapid Response Layoff Aversion grant code 293.
APPROVED FOR PASS-THROUGH ENTITY(EDD)
(By Signature)

APPROVED FOR SUBRECIPIENT (By Signature)
   Unilateral modification. Subrecipient Signature not      
required

Name and Title
KIMBERLEE MEYER
CHIEF
CENTRAL OFFICE WORKFORCE SERVICES 
DIVISION

Name and Title

I hereby certify that to my knowledge, the budgeted 
funds are available for the period and purpose of 
expenditures as stated herein

This agreement does not fall within the meaning of Section 
10295 of Chapter 2 of Part 2 of Division 2 of the Public 
Contract Code of the State of California and pursuant to 58 
OPS Cal. Atty. Gen 586, is exempt from review or approval of 
the Dept. of General Services and the Dept. of Finance

 Signature of EDD Accounting Officer
Budget item: 7100 Fund: 0869 Budgetary Attachment: No

Chapter: Statute: 2022 FY: 22/23

Page 1 of 4



SUBGRANT AGREEMENT
FUNDING DETAIL SHEET

SUBGRANT NO:
MODIFICATION NO:

AA311035
4

Office of Economic and Workforce 
Development

I. Allocation

Funding Source Prior Amount Increase Decrease Adjusted 
Allocation

WIA/WIOA 25% - Dislocated Worker 
Rapid Response
96213 292 Rapid Response Layoff 
Aversion
07/01/2022 to 06/30/2023 Prog/Element
 61/70 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 17.278

$24,040.00 $0.00 $0.00 $24,040.00

98423 293 Rapid Response Layoff 
Aversion
10/01/2022 to 09/30/2023 Prog/Element
 61/70 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 17.278

$95,505.00 $0.00 $0.00 $95,505.00

96213 540 Rapid Response by Formula
07/01/2022 to 06/30/2023 Prog/Element
 61/70 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 17.278

$81,715.00 $0.00 $0.00 $81,715.00

98423 541 Rapid Response by Formula
10/01/2022 to 09/30/2023 Prog/Element
 61/70 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 17.278

$324,637.00 $0.00 $0.00 $324,637.00

Total WIA/WIOA 25% - Dislocated 
Worker Rapid Response

$525,897.00 $0.00 $0.00 $525,897.00

WIA/WIOA Formula

96153 201 Adult Formula RD 1
07/01/2022 to 06/30/2024 Prog/Element
 61/90 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 17.258

$293,664.00 $0.00 $0.00 $293,664.00

98283 202 Adult Formula Rd 2
10/01/2022 to 06/30/2024 Prog/Element
 61/90 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 17.258

$1,312,335.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,312,335.00

96103 301 Youth Formula Rd 1
04/01/2022 to 06/30/2024 Prog/Element
 61/90 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 17.259

$1,496,438.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,496,438.00

96203 501 Dislocated Worker Rd 1
07/01/2022 to 06/30/2024 Prog/Element
 61/90 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 17.278

$405,839.00 $0.00 $0.00 $405,839.00

98213 502 Dislocated Worker Rd 2
10/01/2022 to 06/30/2024 Prog/Element
 61/90 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 17.278

$1,621,384.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,621,384.00

Total WIA/WIOA Formula $5,129,660.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,129,660.00
Grand Total: $5,655,557.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,655,557.00

Page 2 of 4All references are to the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014, Title I, unless 
otherwise noted. For modifications purposes only. All other terms and conditions of this exhibit 
not included herein remain unchanged.



NARRATIVE

SUBGRANT NO:AA311035
MODIFICATION NO: 4

SUBRECIPIENT:Office of Economic and Workforce Development
FAIN NO: AA-38518-22-55-A-6
FEDERAL AWARD DATE: 
FUNDING SOURCE: Rapid Response Layoff Aversion - 293

TERM OF THESE FUNDS: 10/01/2022 - 09/30/2023

PROGRAM NARRATIVE

The purpose of this modification is to extend the term end date 
from June 30, 2023, to September 30, 2023, for Rapid Response 
Layoff Aversion grant code 293.

Use of funds added by this modification is limited to this period and 
additionally limited by the recapture provisions applicable to this 
funding source. The state may at its discretion recapture funds 
obligated under this exhibit, if expenditure plans are not being met.

This exhibit adds to and does not replace the terms and conditions of any other exhibit included in this 
agreement which terms and conditions remain in full force and effect.

WIOA (2015)

Page 3 of 4



NARRATIVE

SUBGRANT NO:AA311035
MODIFICATION NO: 4

SUBRECIPIENT:Office of Economic and Workforce Development
FAIN NO: AA-38518-22-55-A-6
FEDERAL AWARD DATE: 
FUNDING SOURCE: Rapid Response by Formula - 541

TERM OF THESE FUNDS: 10/01/2022 - 09/30/2023

PROGRAM NARRATIVE

The purpose of this modification is to extend the term end date 
from June 30, 2023, to September 30, 2023, for Rapid Response 
by Formula grant code 541.

Use of funds added by this modification is limited to this period and 
additionally limited by the recapture provisions applicable to this 
funding source. The state may at its discretion recapture funds 
obligated under this exhibit, if expenditure plans are not being met.

This exhibit adds to and does not replace the terms and conditions of any other exhibit included in this 
agreement which terms and conditions remain in full force and effect.

WIOA (2015)

Page 4 of 4


	PDFMailer14535.pdf
	e-signed SFO AA311035 Mod 4.pdf

