
 

 

Statement of Retroactivity – Office of Economic and Workforce Development 

File No. 240304 

Resolution - Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - State of California, Employment 

Development Department - WIOA Program - $5,655,557 

 

Why retroactive? This Accept & Expend is for budgets being added to existing budgets 

previously approved in FY2022-23 AAO. Additional funding was awarded on a formula-basis by 

grantor (EDD) via various grant agreement modifications. We did not receive prior notifications 

before we received grant agreement modifications, because they were formula-based 

additions.   

Why consolidate legislation? Mainly because all four of these WIOA subgrants were included in 

consolidated grant agreement and modifications from grantor. Controller’s Office confirmed we 

can proceed with one legislation (see email attached). 
 


